

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

 VOL - XLVIII
 Aizawl, Friday 22.2.2019
 Phalguna 3, S.E. 1940, Issue No. 131

NOTIFICATION

No.A.I2018/1/2002-P&AR(GSW), the 19th February, 2019. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to amend the Mizoram Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Service Rules, 2016 regulating the recruitment and conditions of service of persons appointed to the said Service, as follows, namely:-

- Short title and commencement
 These rules may be called the Mizoram Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Service (Amendment) Rules, 2019.
 These rules shall come into force from the date of publication in the
 - (2) These rules shall come into force from the date of publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of Rule 17(5)
- (1) For entries in rule 17(5) of the Mizoram Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Service Rules, 2016 the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"For filling up of vacancies in the Supertime Grade, Officers in the Selection Grade with not less than 5 years of regular service in the grade failing which Officers in the Selection Grade with not less than 25 years of regular service calculated from the date of entry into any of the Gazetted Group 'A' posts covered by the Mizoram Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Service Rules, 2001 shall be eligible to be considered for promotion".

By order, etc

Lalrinsanga,

Joint Secretary to the Govt.of Mizoram, Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms.

Note: The principal rules were notified vide No.A.12018/1/2002-P&AR(GSW) dated 28.10.2016 and published in the Mizoram Gazette Vol.XLV Extra Ordinary Issue No.446 dated 28.10.2016

Published and Issued by Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Government of Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Government Press, Aizawl. C/100